

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BREEZE SMOKE, LLC,
Applicant,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,
Respondent.

On Application for Stay

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF
AGENCY ORDER PENDING THE DISPOSITION BY THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT OF A PETITION FOR
REVIEW AND ANY FURTHER PROCEEDINGS IN THIS COURT**

Brian T. Burgess
Counsel of Record
Andrew Kim
Mark S. Raffman
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
202.346.4000
bburgess@goodwinlaw.com

Counsel for Breeze Smoke, LLC

December 7, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THERE IS A REASONABLE PROBABILITY THAT THE COURT WILL GRANT CERTIORARI.....	2
II. BREEZE SMOKE IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....	4
III. THE EQUITABLE FACTORS STRONGLY FAVOR RELIEF.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES:	
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	4
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	4, 6
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	4, 5
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006)	4
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	4
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	10
<i>PPL Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 569 U.S. 329 (2013)	3
<i>SEC v. Chinery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	7, 9
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009)	10
<i>Vapor Tech. Ass’n v. FDA</i> , 977 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2020)	1, 12
<i>Wages and White Lion Invs., v. FDA</i> , 16 F.4th 1130 (2021)..... <i>passim</i>	
STATUTES:	
21 U.S.C. § 387g(c)	8
21 U.S.C. § 387g(d)(1)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

FDA Ctr. For Tobacco Products, <i>Premarket Tobacco Product Application Content Overview</i> (Oct. 23, 2018), https://bit.ly/30LkHJH	5
<i>Premarket Tobacco Product Applications and Recordkeeping Requirements,</i> 84 Fed. Reg. 50,566 (Sept. 25, 2019).....	5
